MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION
OF HEALTH EDUCATION



With Contributions on Qualitative Evaluation
By

Allan B. Steckler, DR.P.H.

Professor and Associate Dean
Department of Health Behavior and Health Education
School of Public Health
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
Chapel Hill, North Carolina

and

Robert M. Goodman, PH.D., M.P.H.

Associate Professor
Department of Health Promotion and Education
School of Public Health
University of South Carolina
Columbia, South Carolina



MEASUREMENT AND
EVALUATION OF
HEALTH EDUCATION

Third Edition

By
MARK B. DIGNAN, PH.D., M.P.H.

Associate Professor
Department of Family and Community Medicine
Bowman Gray School of Medicine of
Wake Forest University
Winston-Salem, North Carolina

CHARLES C THOMAS « PUBLISHER
Springfield ¢ Illinois * U.S.A.



Published and Distributed Throughout the World by

CHARLES C THOMAS ¢« PUBLISHER
2600 South First Street
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9265

This book is protected by copyright. No part of
it may be reproduced in any manner without
written permission from the publisher.

© 1995 by CHARLES C THOMAS « PUBLISHER
. ISBN 0-398-05935-7 (cloth)
ISBN 0-398-05958-6 (paper)

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 94-30631

First Edition, 1986
Second Edition, 1989
Third Edition, 1995

With THOMAS BOOKS careful attention is given to all details of manufacturing

and design. It is the Publisher’s desire to present books that are satisfactory as to

their physical qualities and artistic possibilities and appropriate for their particular

use. THOMAS BOOKS will be true to those laws of quality that assure a good
name and good will.

Printed in the United States of America
SC-R-3

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Dignan, Mark B.

Measurement and evaluation of health education / by Mark B. Dignan
; with contributions on qualitative evaluation by Allan B. Steckler
and Robert M. Goodman. — 3rd ed.

. om.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-398-05935-7. — ISBN 0-398-05958-6 (pbk.)

1. Health education—Evaluation. 2. Health education— Evaluation
—Statistical methods. I. Steckler, Allan B. II. Goodman, Robert
M. IIIL Title.
RA440.4.D53 1995
610’.28'7—dc20 94-30631

CIP



For Kay






PREFACE

his book is intended as a text for those interested in the evaluation

of health education and health promotion programs. In addition to
students, this text is also intended for health professionals and others
who find themselves needing to know about program evaluation but
whose training did not include the subject. The text does not presume
that readers have an extensive background, but an appreciation of the
concepts underlying health education and health promotion and a basic
awareness of statistics will prove helpful. Neither is a prerequisite to
understanding, however.

This is the third edition of MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION OF
HEALTH EDUCATION. As in previous editions, this text is based on the
notion that measurement and evaluation are linked: measurement is one
of the fundamental tools needed for evaluation, and evaluation design
provides the direction needed to use measurement effectively. The text
1s organized into two main sections. The first section focuses on measure-
ment and includes chapters on measurement theory, accuracy, and appli-
cations to measurement of knowledge, attitudes and behaviors. The
second section presents the principles of evaluation and includes chap-
ters on evaluation design, data analysis and presentation of results.
Several notable changes from previous editions have been introduced in
this third edition of the text, most notably greater emphasis on evalua-
tion of health education programs conducted in community settings. An
emphasis on evaluation of programs for the community, as opposed to
those for clinical populations or schools, is important because commu-
nity programs bring with them much of the uncertainty and complexity
faced by those conducting evaluations. Discussion of the complexity and
uncertainty in evaluation is critical to developing an understanding of
program evaluation. In addition to the emphasis on community health
education programs, description and discussion of measurement instru-
ments has been expanded in the third edition, and presentation of
validity and reliability has been broadened. Finally, the treatment of the

vii



viil Measurement and Evaluation of Health Education

qualitative approach to evaluation that was provided so well by Allan
Steckler and Bob Goodman in the second edition has been retained.

Since publication of the second edition of MEASUREMENT AND
EVALUATION OF HEALTH EDUCATION, I have been privileged to
share my work in program evaluation with a superb group of profes-
sional colleagues and students. I am indebted to these fine people for
continually challenging me to examine and update my ideas on measure-
ment and evaluation. I owe a special debt of gratitude to another group:
those I have encountered in managing community health education
projects. These people have continually amazed me with their creativity
and insight into the challenges of conducting evaluations in community
settings. Through our interactions, these people have reinforced one of
the most lasting lessons from my upbringing: people should be judged
on their merits as people and not by their level of academic training.
Community health education depends heavily on such people, and I feel
very lucky to have had their company from time to time.

Preparation of this edition of MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION
OF HEALTH EDUCATION was aided by the considerable talents of
several key individuals. Carol Hill Thomas provided valuable editorial
assistance, and her diligence and patience is appreciated. Allan Steckler
and Bob Goodman contributed much of the content and examples regard-
ing qualitative evaluation in the second edition. Their willingness to
allow continued use of their work in the third edition is also appreciated.
Finally, this revision would not have been completed without the
encouragement, patience and input from my wife, Kay.

M.B.D.



CONTENTS

Page

Preface vii
Chapter

1. INTRODUCTION 3

Program Evaluation 5

Evaluation of Community Education about Cancer 6

Qualitative Evaluation Methods 12

Using Quantitative and Qualitative Methods Together 15

Evaluation and Health Education 16

Plan for the Book 16

Readings 17

PART ONE—MEASUREMENT: THE BASIS FOR EVALUATION

2. THE NATURE OF MEASUREMENT 21
Subjective Measurement 22
Objective Measurement - 22

SCALES OF MEASUREMENT 23
Nominal Scale Measurement 24
Ordinal Scale Measurement 24
Interval Scale Measurement 24
Ratio Scale Measurement 25
Continuous and Discrete Measures 27

THE ROLE OF MEASUREMENT IN EVALUATION 29
Measurement as a Tool for Evaluation 29

READINGS 30

3. ASSESSING THE ACCURACY OF MEASUREMENT 31

VALIDITY 32
Criterion-Based Validity 33

Concurrent Validity 34

ix



X Measurement and Evaluation of Health Education

Predictive Validity
Construct Validity
Content Validity
Basic Rules Governing Validity
RELIABILITY
Test-Retest
Parallel Forms
Split Halves
Internal Consistency

USABILITY AND SPECIFICITY OF
MEASUREMENT READINGS

TECHNICAL APPENDIX:
TOOLS FOR MEASURING ACCURACY AND RELIABILITY

SUMMARIZING MEASUREMENT
Measures of Central Tendency
Mean
Median
Mode
Measures of Dispersion
Range
Variance
Standard Deviation
Correlation
ASSESSING ACCURACY OF MEASUREMENT
ASSESSING RELIABILITY
4. SCALES, TESTS AND INDICES
CONSTRUCTING SCALES AND TESTS
Developing Items
Construct-Based Items
Organizing Statements into Items
Target of Measurement
Item Essence
Response Mode
Screening Items
Producing a Draft of the Instrument
Developing Scoring Procedures

35
36
38
39
40
42
43
43
44

44

47
47
48
48
48
48
49
49
49
50
51
53
54
58
59
60
61
61
61
62
63
63
63
64



Contents x1

Pilot Testing 64
Estimating Reliability 65
Producing a Final Draft 65
ADOPTING/ADAPTING AN INSTRUMENT 66
Sources of Instruments 66
READINGS 67

5. MEASURING KNOWLEDGE 69

THE NATURE OF THE TARGET OF MEASUREMENT 69
DEVELOPING INSTRUMENTS FOR

MEASURING KNOWLEDGE 72

Instrument Design 72

Using Objectives 72

Deciding on Item Type 73

Developing Items 74

ITEM ANALYSIS 75

READINGS 76
TECHNICAL APPENDIX:

ITEM ANALYSIS 77

READINGS 80

6. MEASURING ATTITUDES 81

ATTITUDES AS TARGETS OF MEASUREMENT 82

APPROACHES TO ATTITUDE MEASUREMENT 83

METHODS FOR MEASURING ATTITUDES 84

Equal Interval Measurement 85

Item Development 85

Scale Development 85

Scoring 86

Interpreting Results 86

Summated Ratings 87

Development 88

Administration and Scoring 90

Interpreting Results 90

Semantic Differential Scales 90

Development 91

Administration and Scoring 91

Interpreting Results 92



xii Measurement and Evaluation of Health Education

GENERAL GUIDELINES FOR DEVELOPING
ATTITUDE SCALES

READINGS
7. MEASURING HEALTH BEHAVIOR
BEHAVIOR AS A TARGET OF MEASUREMENT
Defining Behavior
Sampling Behaviors
Identifying Target Behaviors
TECHNIQUES FOR MEASURING BEHAVIOR
Direct Observation
Observability
Definition of What is to be Observed
Validity of Observations
Reliability of Observations
Self Report
Validity and Reliability
Reactivity
Indirect Measures
READINGS

PART TWO—PROGRAM EVALUATION:
THE APPLICATION OF MEASUREMENT

8. PROGRAM EVALUATION
Definitions of Evaluation
Motivation for Evaluation
The Role of the Evaluator

FOCUS OF EVALUATION
Activity
Standards
Efficiency
Effectiveness
Outcome Validity
Overall System Appropriateness

QUALITATIVE AND QUANTITATIVE
EVALUATION

Two Distinct Paradigms

93
94
95
95
96
97
98
99
99
99
99
100
101
102
102
102
103
104

109
109
110
111
112
113
114
114
115
115
116

116
117



Contents xiii

AN EXAMPLE OF COMBINING QUANTITATIVE
AND QUALITATIVE EVALUATION METHODS:
THE COMPUTERIZED NUTRITION EDUCATION

FOR WIC CLIENTS PROJECT 119
The Problem 119
Project Goals 120
Evaluation Design and Methods 120
Results 120
READINGS 121
9. DESIGNING EVALUATION 122
Questions that Guide Evaluation Design 123
Conceptual Bases for Evaluation 124
Consistency 125
Control 125
Sampling 126
Applying the Principles of Sampling 128
Random and Systematic Sampling 130
Cluster Sampling 134
Validity of Evaluation 136
Internal and External Validity 136
Limitations on Internal Validity 137
Limitations on External Validity 138
QUANTITATIVE EVALUATION DESIGNS 139
Before-and-After Designs 140
Evaluation of Trends 144
Case Studies 144
QUALITATIVE EVALUATION 145
Qualitative Evaluation and the Type III Error 146
Methods for Qualitative Data Collection 147
Participant Observation 147
Interviews 147
Group Techniques 148
Program Documents 149
QUALITATIVE AND/OR QUANTITATIVE
APPROACHES TO EVALUATION 149

CHOOSING THE BEST DESIGN
FOR YOUR EVALUATION 150



Xiv Measurement and Evaluation of Health Education

EXAMPLE #1: ADOLESCENT RISK
REDUCTION EDUCATION

EXAMPLE #2: THE CASE OF PROJECT LIFE
READINGS
10. DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS
BASIC PRINCIPLES
Consistency
Evaluation Instruments
Subjects of Evaluation
Considerations about the Setting for Data Collection
Collecting Data with Analysis (By Computer) in Mind
DATA ANALYSIS
Basic Steps in Data Analysis
Classification of Data
Statistical Analysis
Conclusions from Analysis
COMPROMISE AND COMPETING EXPLANATIONS
QUALITATIVE DATA ANALYSIS
Organizing the Data
Coding Qualitative Data
Looking for Patterns
Developing Typologies
Developing Flow Diagrams
REPORTING ON CASE STUDIES

EXAMPLE: COMBATING CHILDHOOD
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE

READINGS
11. PRESENTING THE RESULTS OF EVALUATION

MAKING YOUR REPORT FIT THE AUDIENCE
Audience Characteristics

MAKING YOUR POINT

PRESENTING THE RESULTS OF EVALUATION
Introduction
Methods
Results
Conclusions

154
157
159
160
160
161
161
162
162
163
164
165
166
167
167
167
168
168
169
169
170
170
171

172
175
176
176
177
178
178
178
179
179
179



Contents

Discussion
ILLUSTRATING EVALUATION RESULTS
Accuracy
Labels
Context
Scales
Simplicity
READINGS
Glossary
Index

XV

180
180
181
181
182
182
184
184
185
191






MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION
OF HEALTH EDUCATION






Chapter 1
INTRODUCTION

valuation is the process of comparing observations with a standard.

In this book, the observations we focus on are the activities and
results associated with health education and health promotion. The
standards we use in our evaluation are the expectations that we have for
the programs.

Measurement is an integral part of evaluation. For our purposes in
this book, we can define measurement as the process of assigning labels
or values to observations. As you might guess, measurement of health
education and health promotion programs is complicated. The complex-
ity of measurement arises because we make choices in what to observe, in
how to label our observations, and in what standards to use for comparison.
For example, suppose we were to evaluate a weight management pro-
gram for adults with diabetes. In collecting observations about the program,
we could choose to focus on the participants’ weights, assuming that
effective management would be evident in how much the participants
weighed. We could collect the participants’ weights before, during and
after the program and consider the change in weight as evidence of the
program’s effectiveness. Just as there were choices to be made with the
observations, the standards that we use to compare with what we observe
could also come from a variety of sources. One source of standards could
be a table of ideal body weights used to reference each individual’s
weight. If the ideal body weight table is used as the standard, the
program results would be interpreted in terms of how the participants’
weights moved toward the ideal body weight during the program.

An alternative approach to the evaluation of a weight management
program for diabetes might include an assessment of the participants
knowledge of meal planning. Measuring the participants’ knowledge of
how to plan meals might seem like a good idea because it would give us
information about a change occurring within the individual (ability to
plan meals) as a result of the program that could be used in controlling
diabetes, as well as in managing weight. We could derive the standards

3



4 Measurement and Evaluation of Health Education

for evaluating meal planning skills based on measurements collected at
the beginning of the program. These measurements would then serve as
a “baseline” standard for comparing measurements carried out during
and after the program. If the program is effective, the participants meal
planning skills would improve as shown by measurements made during
and after the program.

Evaluating the weight management program in terms of body weight
would provide evidence of the overall effectiveness of the program, but
would not tell us very much about whether the participants learned how
to keep the weight off without help from the program. Focusing on meal
planning, on the other hand, would give information about weight
management skills but would not tell us whether the skills could be used
effectively. Figure 1-1 illustrates our dilemma.

Evaluation Option A

The participant’s weight is the most
important outcome for the program. The
program will only be successful if a
participant can get closer to his/her ideal
weight.

P
Program Objectives

Adults with diabetes need to

learn to manage their weight.

This program will manage their

diet, thereby helping them get

closer to their ideal weight. Which option to Choose,
Participants will also learn A, B or Both ?

how to plan their meals, which

will build their skills and

enable them to manage their

weight on their own.

Evaluation Option B

Getting closer to their ideal weight is not
the most important outcome for the program.
If the participant has not learned how to
manage his/her weight, they will soon be
right back to the unhealthy weight where they
were before they participated in the program.

Figure 1-1. The statement on the left summarizes the objectives of the weight management
program. Two options for program evaluation are shown on the right as Evaluation Options A
and B.

Why not measure body weight and meal planning skills? If we weighed
the participants and measured their meal planning skills as well, then we





