MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION OF HEALTH EDUCATION

With Contributions on Qualitative Evaluation By

Allan B. Steckler, DR.P.H.

Professor and Associate Dean Department of Health Behavior and Health Education School of Public Health University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Chapel Hill, North Carolina

and

Robert M. Goodman, PH.D., M.P.H.

Associate Professor Department of Health Promotion and Education School of Public Health University of South Carolina Columbia, South Carolina

MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION OF HEALTH EDUCATION

Third Edition

By

MARK B. DIGNAN, PH.D., M.P.H.

Associate Professor Department of Family and Community Medicine Bowman Gray School of Medicine of Wake Forest University Winston-Salem, North Carolina



CHARLES C THOMAS • PUBLISHER Springfield • Illinois • U.S.A.

Published and Distributed Throughout the World by

CHARLES C THOMAS • PUBLISHER 2600 South First Street Springfield, Illinois 62794-9265

This book is protected by copyright. No part of it may be reproduced in any manner without written permission from the publisher.

© 1995 by CHARLES C THOMAS • PUBLISHER ISBN 0-398-05935-7 (cloth) ISBN 0-398-05958-6 (paper) Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 94-30631

> First Edition, 1986 Second Edition, 1989 Third Edition, 1995

With THOMAS BOOKS careful attention is given to all details of manufacturing and design. It is the Publisher's desire to present books that are satisfactory as to their physical qualities and artistic possibilities and appropriate for their particular use. THOMAS BOOKS will be true to those laws of quality that assure a good name and good will.

> Printed in the United States of America SC-R-3

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Dignan, Mark B.

Measurement and evaluation of health education / by Mark B. Dignan ; with contributions on qualitative evaluation by Allan B. Steckler and Robert M. Goodman. — 3rd ed. p. cm. Includes bibliographical references and index. ISBN 0-398-05935-7. — ISBN 0-398-05958-6 (pbk.) 1. Health education — Evaluation. 2. Health education — Evaluation — Statistical methods. I. Steckler, Allan B. II. Goodman, Robert M. III. Title. RA440.4.D53 1995 610'.28'7 — dc20 94-30631 CIP For Kay

PREFACE

This book is intended as a text for those interested in the evaluation of health education and health promotion programs. In addition to students, this text is also intended for health professionals and others who find themselves needing to know about program evaluation but whose training did not include the subject. The text does not presume that readers have an extensive background, but an appreciation of the concepts underlying health education and health promotion and a basic awareness of statistics will prove helpful. Neither is a prerequisite to understanding, however.

This is the third edition of *MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION OF* HEALTH EDUCATION. As in previous editions, this text is based on the notion that measurement and evaluation are linked: measurement is one of the fundamental tools needed for evaluation, and evaluation design provides the direction needed to use measurement effectively. The text is organized into two main sections. The first section focuses on measurement and includes chapters on measurement theory, accuracy, and applications to measurement of knowledge, attitudes and behaviors. The second section presents the principles of evaluation and includes chapters on evaluation design, data analysis and presentation of results. Several notable changes from previous editions have been introduced in this third edition of the text, most notably greater emphasis on evaluation of health education programs conducted in community settings. An emphasis on evaluation of programs for the community, as opposed to those for clinical populations or schools, is important because community programs bring with them much of the uncertainty and complexity faced by those conducting evaluations. Discussion of the complexity and uncertainty in evaluation is critical to developing an understanding of program evaluation. In addition to the emphasis on community health education programs, description and discussion of measurement instruments has been expanded in the third edition, and presentation of validity and reliability has been broadened. Finally, the treatment of the

qualitative approach to evaluation that was provided so well by Allan Steckler and Bob Goodman in the second edition has been retained.

Since publication of the second edition of *MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION OF HEALTH EDUCATION*, I have been privileged to share my work in program evaluation with a superb group of professional colleagues and students. I am indebted to these fine people for continually challenging me to examine and update my ideas on measurement and evaluation. I owe a special debt of gratitude to another group: those I have encountered in managing community health education projects. These people have continually amazed me with their creativity and insight into the challenges of conducting evaluations in community settings. Through our interactions, these people have reinforced one of the most lasting lessons from my upbringing: people should be judged on their merits as people and not by their level of academic training. Community health education depends heavily on such people, and I feel very lucky to have had their company from time to time.

Preparation of this edition of *MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION OF HEALTH EDUCATION* was aided by the considerable talents of several key individuals. Carol Hill Thomas provided valuable editorial assistance, and her diligence and patience is appreciated. Allan Steckler and Bob Goodman contributed much of the content and examples regarding qualitative evaluation in the second edition. Their willingness to allow continued use of their work in the third edition is also appreciated. Finally, this revision would not have been completed without the encouragement, patience and input from my wife, Kay.

M.B.D.

CONTENTS

		Page
Preface		vii
Chapter		
1.	INTRODUCTION	3
	Program Evaluation	5
	Evaluation of Community Education about Cancer	6
	Qualitative Evaluation Methods	12
	Using Quantitative and Qualitative Methods Together	15
	Evaluation and Health Education	16
	Plan for the Book	16
	Readings	17
PAR	T ONE-MEASUREMENT: THE BASIS FOR EVALUATION	DN
2.	THE NATURE OF MEASUREMENT	21
	Subjective Measurement	22
	Objective Measurement	22
	SCALES OF MEASUREMENT	23
	Nominal Scale Measurement	24
	Ordinal Scale Measurement	24
	Interval Scale Measurement	24
	Ratio Scale Measurement	25
	Continuous and Discrete Measures	27
	THE ROLE OF MEASUREMENT IN EVALUATION	29
	Measurement as a Tool for Evaluation	29
	READINGS	30
3.	ASSESSING THE ACCURACY OF MEASUREMENT	31
	VALIDITY	32
	Criterion-Based Validity	33
	Concurrent Validity	34

Measurement and Evaluation of Health Education

Predictive Validity	35
Construct Validity	36
Content Validity	38
Basic Rules Governing Validity	39
RELIABILITY	40
Test-Retest	42
Parallel Forms	43
Split Halves	43
Internal Consistency	44
USABILITY AND SPECIFICITY OF	
MEASUREMENT READINGS	44
TECHNICAL APPENDIX:	
TOOLS FOR MEASURING ACCURACY AND RELIABILITY	47
SUMMARIZING MEASUREMENT	47
Measures of Central Tendency	48
Mean	48
Median	48
Mode	48
Measures of Dispersion	49
Range	49
Variance	49
Standard Deviation	50
Correlation	51
ASSESSING ACCURACY OF MEASUREMENT	53
ASSESSING RELIABILITY	54
4. SCALES, TESTS AND INDICES	58
CONSTRUCTING SCALES AND TESTS	59
Developing Items	60
Construct-Based Items	61
Organizing Statements into Items	61
Target of Measurement	61
Item Essence	62
Response Mode	63
Screening Items	63
Producing a Draft of the Instrument	63
Developing Scoring Procedures	64

х

Contents	xi
Dilet Testing	C A
Pilot Testing Estimating Polichility	64 65
Estimating Reliability	65 65
Producing a Final Draft ADOPTING/ADAPTING AN INSTRUMENT	65 66
Sources of Instruments	66 66
READINGS	66 67
5. MEASURING KNOWLEDGE	69
THE NATURE OF THE TARGET OF MEASUREMENT	
DEVELOPING INSTRUMENTS FOR	09
MEASURING KNOWLEDGE	72
Instrument Design	72
Using Objectives	72
Deciding on Item Type	73
Developing Items	74
ITEM ANALYSIS	75
READINGS	76
TECHNICAL APPENDIX:	
ITEM ANALYSIS	77
READINGS	80
6. MEASURING ATTITUDES	81
ATTITUDES AS TARGETS OF MEASUREMENT	82
APPROACHES TO ATTITUDE MEASUREMENT	83
METHODS FOR MEASURING ATTITUDES	84
Equal Interval Measurement	85
Item Development	85
Scale Development	85
Scoring	86
Interpreting Results	86
Summated Ratings	87
Development	88
Administration and Scoring	90
Interpreting Results	90
Semantic Differential Scales	90
Development	91
Administration and Scoring	91
Interpreting Results	92

	GENERAL GUIDELINES FOR DEVELOPING	
	ATTITUDE SCALES	93
	READINGS	94
7.	MEASURING HEALTH BEHAVIOR	95
	BEHAVIOR AS A TARGET OF MEASUREMENT	95
	Defining Behavior	96
	Sampling Behaviors	97
	Identifying Target Behaviors	98
	TECHNIQUES FOR MEASURING BEHAVIOR	99
	Direct Observation	99
	Observability	99
	Definition of What is to be Observed	99
	Validity of Observations	100
	Reliability of Observations	101
	Self Report	102
	Validity and Reliability	102
	Reactivity	102
	Indirect Measures	103
	READINGS	104
	PART TWO-PROGRAM EVALUATION:	
	THE APPLICATION OF MEASUREMENT	
8.	PROGRAM EVALUATION	109
	Definitions of Evaluation	109
	Motivation for Evaluation	110
	The Role of the Evaluator	111
	FOCUS OF EVALUATION	112
	Activity	113
	Standards	114
	Efficiency	114
	Effectiveness	115
	Outcome Validity	115
	Overall System Appropriateness	116
	QUALITATIVE AND QUANTITATIVE	
	EVALUATION	116
	Two Distinct Paradigms	117

9.

AN EXAMPLE OF COMBINING QUANTITATIVE	
AND QUALITATIVE EVALUATION METHODS:	
THE COMPUTERIZED NUTRITION EDUCATIO	
FOR WIC CLIENTS PROJECT	119
The Problem	119
Project Goals	120
Evaluation Design and Methods	120
Results	120
READINGS	121
DESIGNING EVALUATION	122
Questions that Guide Evaluation Design	123
Conceptual Bases for Evaluation	124
Consistency	125
Control	125
Sampling	126
Applying the Principles of Sampling	128
Random and Systematic Sampling	130
Cluster Sampling	134
Validity of Evaluation	136
Internal and External Validity	136
Limitations on Internal Validity	137
Limitations on External Validity	138
QUANTITATIVE EVALUATION DESIGNS	139
Before-and-After Designs	140
Evaluation of Trends	144
Case Studies	144
QUALITATIVE EVALUATION	145
Qualitative Evaluation and the Type III Error	146
Methods for Qualitative Data Collection	147
Participant Observation	147
Interviews	147
Group Techniques	148
Program Documents	149
QUALITATIVE AND/OR QUANTITATIVE	
APPROACHES TO EVALUATION	149
CHOOSING THE BEST DESIGN	
FOR YOUR EVALUATION	150

	EXAMPLE #1: ADOLESCENT RISK	
	REDUCTION EDUCATION	154
	EXAMPLE #2: THE CASE OF PROJECT LIFE	157
	READINGS	159
10.	DATA COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS	160
	BASIC PRINCIPLES	160
	Consistency	161
	Evaluation Instruments	161
	Subjects of Evaluation	162
	Considerations about the Setting for Data Collection	162
	Collecting Data with Analysis (By Computer) in Mind	163
	DATA ANALYSIS	164
	Basic Steps in Data Analysis	165
	Classification of Data	166
	Statistical Analysis	167
	Conclusions from Analysis	167
	COMPROMISE AND COMPETING EXPLANATIONS	167
	QUALITATIVE DATA ANALYSIS	168
	Organizing the Data	168
	Coding Qualitative Data	169
	Looking for Patterns	169
	Developing Typologies	170
	Developing Flow Diagrams	170
	REPORTING ON CASE STUDIES	171
	EXAMPLE: COMBATING CHILDHOOD	
	COMMUNICABLE DISEASE	172
	READINGS	175
11.	PRESENTING THE RESULTS OF EVALUATION	176
	MAKING YOUR REPORT FIT THE AUDIENCE	176
	Audience Characteristics	177
	MAKING YOUR POINT	178
	PRESENTING THE RESULTS OF EVALUATION	178
	Introduction	178
	Methods	179
	Results	179
	Conclusions	179

Contents	XV
Discussion	180
ILLUSTRATING EVALUATION RESULTS	180
Accuracy	181
Labels	181
Context	182
Scales	182
Simplicity	184
READINGS	184
Glossary	185
Index	191

MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION OF HEALTH EDUCATION

Chapter 1

INTRODUCTION

 \mathbf{E} valuation is the process of comparing observations with a standard. In this book, the observations we focus on are the activities and results associated with health education and health promotion. The standards we use in our evaluation are the expectations that we have for the programs.

Measurement is an integral part of evaluation. For our purposes in this book, we can define measurement as the process of assigning labels or values to observations. As you might guess, measurement of health education and health promotion programs is complicated. The complexity of measurement arises because we make choices in what to observe, in how to label our observations, and in what standards to use for comparison. For example, suppose we were to evaluate a weight management program for adults with diabetes. In collecting observations about the program, we could choose to focus on the participants' weights, assuming that effective management would be evident in how much the participants weighed. We could collect the participants' weights before, during and after the program and consider the change in weight as evidence of the program's effectiveness. Just as there were choices to be made with the observations, the standards that we use to compare with what we observe could also come from a variety of sources. One source of standards could be a table of ideal body weights used to reference each individual's weight. If the ideal body weight table is used as the standard, the program results would be interpreted in terms of how the participants' weights moved toward the ideal body weight during the program.

An alternative approach to the evaluation of a weight management program for diabetes might include an assessment of the participants' knowledge of meal planning. Measuring the participants' knowledge of how to plan meals might seem like a good idea because it would give us information about a change occurring within the individual (ability to plan meals) as a result of the program that could be used in controlling diabetes, as well as in managing weight. We could derive the standards for evaluating meal planning skills based on measurements collected at the beginning of the program. These measurements would then serve as a "baseline" standard for comparing measurements carried out during and after the program. If the program is effective, the participants' meal planning skills would improve as shown by measurements made during and after the program.

Evaluating the weight management program in terms of body weight would provide evidence of the overall effectiveness of the program, but would not tell us very much about whether the participants learned how to keep the weight off without help from the program. Focusing on meal planning, on the other hand, would give information about weight management skills but would not tell us whether the skills could be used effectively. Figure 1-1 illustrates our dilemma.

Evaluation Option A

The participant's weight is the most important outcome for the program. The program will only be successful if a participant can get closer to his/her ideal weight.

Program Objectives

Adults with diabetes need to learn to manage their weight. This program will manage their diet, thereby helping them get closer to their ideal weight. Participants will also learn how to plan their meals, which will build their skills and enable them to manage their weight on their own.

Which option to Choose, A, B or Both ?

Evaluation Option B

Getting closer to their ideal weight is not the most important outcome for the program. If the participant has not learned how to manage his/her weight, they will soon be right back to the unhealthy weight where they were before they participated in the program.

Figure 1-1. The statement on the left summarizes the objectives of the weight management program. Two options for program evaluation are shown on the right as Evaluation Options A and B.

7

Why not measure body weight and meal planning skills? If we weighed the participants and measured their meal planning skills as well, then we